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ナットブロック　2つ穴タイプ
Nut Block with 2 holes

MoBo Accessories
MoBoアクセサリー

Dimensions & Specifications
寸法諸元

【寸法表】

Material
材 質

Aluminum alloy A5052
アルミ A5052

Surface coating
表面処理

Black anodizing
黒色アルマイト

Model
型　式

Applicable MoBo series / 対象シリーズ

Precision（MB）
精密（MB）

Rolled（TMB）
転造（TMB）

2-phase Rolled（2TMB）
2相転造（2TMB）

Resin（RM）
レジン（RM）

Hybrid（SiMB）
ハイブリッド（Si-MB）

NB-04005 MB04005A

NB-0401A MB0401A

NB-0401 MB0401 SiMB0401

NB-0601 MB0601

NB-0602 MB0602

NB-0801 MB0801 SiMB0801

NB-0802 MB0802 SiMB0802

NB-0805 SiMB0805

NB-1002 MB1002

NB-1004 MB1004

● 適用モデル/ Applicable Model  
**ナットブロック（2つ穴タイプ）が使用可能なMoBoシリーズ一覧
**Applicable MoBo series for Nut Block with 2 hole type.

ナットブロック　4つ穴タイプ
Nut Block with 4 holes

MoBo Accessories
MoBoアクセサリー

Dimensions & Specifications
寸法諸元

Material
材 質

Aluminum alloy A5052
アルミ A5052

Surface coating
表面処理

Black anodizing
黒色アルマイト

Model
型　式 A B E F D H L1 L2 L3 K MxW C

NB-04005 20 11 18 5 10 12 14 5.5 - 2 M2.6x6 2

NB-0401A 19 11 18 5 9 12 14 5.5 - 2 M2.6x6 2

NB-0401 19 11 22 5 9 14 14 5.5 - 2 M2.6x6 4

NB-0601 23 12 23 7 11 14 17 6 - 2 M3x6 5

NB-0602 28 14 25 7 15 14 22 3 8 4 M3x6 5

NB-0801 26 12 32 9 13 22 20 6 - 2 M3x6 5

NB-0802 28 15 33 9 15 22 22 3.5 8 4 M3x6 5

NB-0805 31 25 34 9 18 22 25 4 17 4 M3x6 5

NB-1002 34 15 34 12 17 22 26 7.5 - 2 M4x8 5

NB-1004 41 24 37 12 24 22 32 5 14 4 M4x8 6

Model
型　式

Applicable MoBo series / 対象シリーズ

Precision（MB）
精密（MB）

Rolled（TMB）
転造（TMB）

2-phase Rolled（2TMB）
2相転造（2TMB）

Resin（RM）
レジン（RM）

Hybrid（SiMB）
ハイブリッド（Si-MB）

NB-0401R TMB0401

NB-0504R TMB0504

NB-0601R TMB0601

NB-0602R TMB0602

NB-0606R TMB0606

NB-0801R TMB0801 2TMB0801

NB-0802R TMB0802 2TMB0802

NB-0805R TMB0805 2TMB0805

NB-0812R TMB0812 2TMB0812 SiMB0812

● 適用モデル/ Applicable Model  **ナットブロック（4つ穴タイプ）が使用可能なMoBoシリーズ一覧
**Applicable MoBo series for Nut Block with 4 hole type.

Model
型　式 A B E F D H L1 L2 L3 PCD K MxW C

NB-0401R 23 14 23 5 11 14 17 7 - 17 2 M3x6 4

NB-0504R 24 19 23 6 12 14 18 4 11 18 4 M3x6 4

NB-0601R 26 14 24 7 13 14 20 7 - 20 2 M3x6 4

NB-0602R 28 14 25 7 15 14 22 7 - 22 2 M3x6 4

NB-0606R 27 9 24 7 14 14 21 4.5 - 21 2 M3x6 4

NB-0801R 29 14 33 9 16 22 23 7 - 23 2 M3x6 4

NB-0802R 37 20 35 9 20 22 29 5 10 29 4 M4x8 5

NB-0805R 31 25 34 9 18 22 25 4 17 25 4 M3x6 5

NB-0812R 31 18 34 9 18 22 25 4 10 25 4 M3x6 5

【寸法表】

K - M x W 2 - M x W

EB

L2L3 －0.05
 0H 

L4FL1A

2-C

D
＋0.5

＋0.3

30ﾟ
4 - M x W

 0
－0.05

E

A

B

P
C

D

L3 L2

L1

K - M x W 30ﾟ

2-C

D
＋0.5

＋0.3

F

H
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DC24V•KSSでは、MoBoシリーズをより使いやすくするため、推奨ドライバを付属品として用意しています。
•KSS provides recommended Stepping Motor Driver for MoBo series in order to make it easy to use.

推奨ステッピングモータドライバ
Stepping Motor Driver recommendation

●標準ドライバ/ Standard Stepping Motor Driver

　 KR-A55MC
　　 DC24V 5相ステッピングモータ用ドライバです。16種類のステップ角が設定でき、最大分割数は

250分割が可能なマイクロステップドライバです。
　　 Micro-Step Driver for 5-phase Stepping Motor with DC24V power supply. 16 step angle 

types can be set with up to 250 divisions.

　 KR-A5CC
　　 DC24V 5相ステッピングモータ用ドライバです。フルステップ、ハーフステップの切り替えが可

能です。自動カレントダウン機能も兼ね備えています。
　　 This Driver is for 5-phase Stepping Motor operated by DC24V power supply. It has 

automatic current reduction circuits. You can choose full-step or half step function.

　 SD4030B
　　 2相転造MoBo用（バイポーラ）の推奨ドライバです。8種類のステップ角設定が可能です。
　　樹脂ナットすべりねじタイプ（レジンMoBo : ユニポーラ）のマイクロステップ用としても
　　使用できます。
　　 This is recommended 2-phase stepping Motor Driver for 2-phase Rolled MoBo（Bi-polar）. 

It has Micro-Step function with 8-step angle.
This can be used as a Micro-step Driver for Resin Lead Screw type（Resin MoBo : Uni-poar）.

　 KS9110
　　 樹脂ナットすべりねじタイプ（レジンMoBo）シリーズに推奨の2相ステッピングモータ用ドライ

バです。ディップスイッチにより、フルステップ、ハーフステップの切り替えができます。
　　 This is recommended 2-phase stepping Motor Driver for Resin MoBo type, which is 

Resin Lead Screw with Motor. It can be selected for Full-step or Half-step by Dip switch.

　 KR-A535M
　　AC100～220Vで使用可能な5相ステッピングモータ用マイクロステップドライバです。
最大分割数は250分割が可能です。

　　 Micro-Step Driver for 5-phase Stepping Motor, Which can be used with AC100～220V 
power supply. 16 step angle types can be set with up to 250 divisions.

各推奨ドライバの仕様と配線図を次ページ以降に記載します。
Wire connections between each MoBo type and KSS recommended Driver are shown from next page.

●結線図 / Connection diagrams

項目　Items
電源　Power supply
駆動電流　Output current
（出荷時 0.35A/相）
（0.35A/phase at shipping）
駆動方式　Driving Type

入力信号
回路
Input signal
circuit

駆動電流値設定 
Setting of driving current

カレントダウン値設定
Setting of Stop current

ディップスイッチ設定
（出荷時設定すべてOFF）
Setting of Dip-switches
（All off at shipping）

動作周囲温度・湿度
Operating temperature & humidity
保存周囲温度・湿度
Storage temperature  & humidity
質量
Mass

仕様値　Specification
DC20-35V（-10％,+20％）max.3A

定格電流0.1～0.9A/相　
Rated current : 0.1～0.9A/phase

バイポーラペンタゴン定電流駆動方式　Bipolar pentagon constant current drive
機能説明
1クロック方式時のパルス信号入力
2クロック方式時の正転信号入力
1クロック方式時の回転方向指示入力
2クロック方式時の逆転信号入力
モータ励磁OFF制御信号
“H”でモータ励磁OFF
パルス幅 0.5μsec以上、立上り立下り時間 1μsec以下
パルス間隔 0.5μsec以上、パルス周波数 50kpps以下
パルス電圧“H” ： 4～8V “L” ： 0～0.5V
フォトカプラの電流がOFF（論理L）からON（論理H）で動作
1クロック方式時、CCW入力“L”の時CCW回転
駆動電流は、CP+ CP-に電圧計を接続しRUNボリュームを回して、次式で決まる電圧に設定する
To change the RUN current, connect the CP+ to the（+） terminal of the voltmeter and the CP-
to the （-） terminal of the voltmeter then adjust RUN CURRENT volume.

駆動電流（A）＝　　　　　　　　　　Setting current （A） ＝

設定例）駆動電流を0.35A/相に設定する場合は、CP電圧を1.4Vに調整する
Setting example）When drive current is set to 0.35A/phase, the CP voltage is 
                               adjusted to 1.4V.

注）駆動電流の設定は、モータを駆動している状態で実施する
Note） Run current should be changed during the operating of motor.

モータが停止している時の電流値を設定。STOPボリュームにて設定
カレントダウン値は、駆動電流値に対する割合（％）にて設定
In order to reduce the heat adjusting the current, change it using STOP CURRENT volume.
The setting value of STOP CURRENT volume is a percentage of  the setting volume of RUN CURRENT.
設定例）駆動電流値を1.4Aで設定しSTOPボリュームを50％に設定した場合、停止時電流は0.7A/相になる。
Ex） After setting 1.4A for Run current then put STOP CURRENT volume at 50%, the stop current will be 0.7A.

0～40℃　85％RH以下（但し、結露なきこと）
0～40℃　85％RH max. without any dew condensation.
-10～70℃　85％RH以下（但し、結露なきこと）
-10～70℃　85％RH max. without any dew condensation.
約130g
Approximately 130g

No.

1

2

表示 Symbol

1/2 CLK

Full / Half

機能　Function
クロック方式切替

Switching of clock
分割数設定

Setting of Interpolation

ON
1クロック方式
1 clock mode

フルステップ（0.72 ）゚
Full-step（0.72 ）゚

OFF
2クロック方式
2 clock mode

ハーフステップ（0.36 ）゚
Half-step （0.36 ）゚

信号名 Signal name
CW+
CW-

CCW+
CCW-
H.O.+
H.O.-

Functional description
Pulse signal input for 1 clock mode
CW rotation input for 2 clock mode
Rotational direction input for 1 clock
CCW rotation input for 2 clock
Motor exciting OFF control signal
"H" for motor exciting OFF

入力抵抗　Input resistance

390Ω

390Ω

390Ω

Pulse width : 0.5μs min., Rising-up time : 1μs max.
Pulse interval : 0.5μs min., Pulse frequency : 50kpps max.
Pulse voltage : "H" for 4～8V & “L” for 0～0.5V
Triggerd at the edge of OFF （Logic"L"） to ON （Logic"H"） of photo-coupler current
CCW rotation with CCW input of "L" in 1-clock system

CP電圧（V）
4

CP voltage（V）
4

CP-   CP+

DIP SW
STOP        RUN

RUN CURRENT

STOP CURRENT

25%   75%

OFF
 ↓ 
ON

O
N1 2

DC24V入力 5相ステッピングモータドライバ
DC24V Input 5-phase Stepping Motor Driver

KR-A5CC

フル・ハーフステップ
Full / Half-Step

0.1～0.9A / 相対応
0.1～0.9A / phase

ケースタイプ
Case type

■仕　様　Specifications

KR-A5CC

Please use them
if necessary. 

必要に応じて
使用して
ください

Black（黒）
Green（緑）

Orange（橙）

Blue（青）
Red（赤）

Black（黒）
Green（緑）
Orange（橙）
Red（赤）
Bule（青）

GND
+DC24V

CCW-
CCW+
CW-
CW+

H.O+
H.O-

■対象シリーズ / Applicable MoBo series
精密ボールねじタイプ（MB）/ Precision Ball Screw type（MB）
転造ボールねじタイプ（TMB） / Rolled Ball Screw type（TMB）
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DC24V

項目　Items 仕様値　Specification

ディップスイッチ設定
（出荷時設定すべてOFF）
Setting of dip-switches
（All off at shipping）

No. 表示
symbol

機能
Function ON OFF

1 TEST 自己テスト機能
Self test function

約250ppsで回転
Rotating at 250pps

通常動作
Normal operation

2 1 / 2 CLK クロック方式切替
Switching of clock

1クロック方式
1 clock mode

2クロック方式
2 clock mode

3 C / D 自動カレントダウン
Automatic current-down

しない
Invaild

する
Vaild

動作周囲温度・湿度
Operating temperature 
& humidity

0 ～ 40℃　85%RH以下（但し、結露なきこと）
0 ～ 40℃　85%RH Max. without any condensation.

保存周囲温度・湿度
Storage temperature
& humidity

-10 ～ 70℃　85%RH以下（但し、結露なきこと）
-10 ～ 70℃　85%RH Max. without any dew condensation.

質量
Mass

約220g
Approximately 220g

●結線図 / Connection diagrams

注1）1パルスのマイクロステップ角度＝基本ステップ角 / 分割数
注2） 分割数の設定に関らず内部で約250ppsを発生し、ディップスイッチNo.2がONの時は、CCW回転、OFFの時はCW回転。
Note 1） Micro-step angle for 1 pulse=Basic step angle / Number of  interpolation
Note 2）  Approx. 250pps is generated inside, regardless of splits setting ; CCW rotation when the dip switch NO.2 is ON, and CW rotation when the dip 

switch NO.2 is OFF.

項目　Items
電源　Power supply

駆動電流　Output current
（出荷時 0.75A/相）
（0.75A/phase at shipping）
駆動方式　Driving Type

入力信号
回路
Input signal
circuit

出力信号
回路
Output signal
Circuit

マイクロステップ分割設定
（出荷時MS1 ： 5、MS2 ： 0）

Setting of micro-step
Interpolation
（MS1 ： 5, MS2 ： 0 at shipping）

駆動電流の設定
（出荷時設定 ： 5）
Setting of driving current
（Setting "5" at shipping）

自動カレントダウン設定
（出荷時設定 ： 5）
Automatic current-down
（Setting "5" at shipping）

仕様値　Specification
DC20-35V（-10％,+20％）max.3A

定格電流0.4～1.4A/相　Rated current : 0.4～1.4A/phase
デジタルSW [RUN]によって、0.4～1.4A/相まで設定が可能。
Capable of setting the current to 0.4～1.4A/phase by the digital switch "RUN"

バイポーラペンタゴン定電流駆動方式　Bipolar pentagon constant current drive
機能説明
1クロック方式時のパルス信号入力
2クロック方式時の正転信号入力
1クロック方式時の回転方向指示入力
2クロック方式時の逆転信号入力
モータ励磁OFF制御信号
“H”でモータ励磁OFF
マイクロステップ分割選択信号
“L”でMS1、“H”でMS2を選択
パルス幅 0.25μsec以上、立上り立下り時間 1μsec以下
パルス間隔 0.25μsec以上、パルス周波数 500kpps以下
パルス電圧“H” ： 4～8V “L” ： 0～0.5V
フォトカプラの電流がOFF（論理L）からON（論理H）で動作
1クロック方式時、CCW入力“L”の時CCW回転
機能説明
原点励磁信号出力
原点励磁時ON

励磁シーケンスが[0]の時ONになり、0.72°のモータの場合は7.2度毎に出力される。電源投入時にステップ角
を切替えた時は出力されない場合がある。
This signal is ON at the exciting sequence of [0] and is transmitted at each 7.2 degrees for the Step Motor
with 0.72°steps. When micro-step angle is changed after the power supply is turned on, it may not be transmitted.

1種類のみのマイクロステップ駆動の場合はデジタルSW MS1で分割数を設定する。
2種類のマイクロステップ駆動をさせる場合（往復運動時の行きと戻りでスピードを変える場合）は、デジタルSW
MS1、MS2で各々の分割数を設定する。
For micro-step driving of one type only, set the number interpolution using the digital SW MS1.
For micro-step driving of two types.（i.e. when changing speed for going and returning in reciprocating motion）
set respective numbers of interpolation using the digital SW MS1 and MS2.
設定番号　Set No. 
分割数　Interpolation

マイクロステップ分割の設定番号0.1選択時は、内部にて4分割の低振動駆動となる。
When the setting of micro-step interpolating No. is "0.1", 1/4-interpolate low-frequency driving takes place inside.
モータ回転時の電流はデジタルSW RUN によって下表から選択して設定する。
The output current to the motor in rotation is set by the digital switch "RUN" to select from the table below.
設定番号　Set No.
電流（A） Current（A）

モータ停止時の電流はデジタルSW STOP によって下表から選択して設定する。
この数値はRUN電流に対するパーセントです。最終パルス入力後約500msで電流が減少する。
The output current to the motor at stationary is set by the digital switch "STOP" to select from the table below.
The value is set by the percent to "RUN" current. The current decreases at approx. 500ms after the last pulse.
設定番号　Set No.
パーセント（％）

信号名 Signal name
CW+
CW-

CCW+
CCW-
H.O.+
H.O.-
D.S.+
D.S.-

信号名 Signal name
Z.P.+
Z.P.-

Functional description
Pulse signal input for 1 clock mode
CW rotation input for 2 clock mode
Rotational direction input for 1 clock
CCW rotation input for 2 clock
Motor excitation OFF control signal
"H" for motor exciting OFF
Micro-step interpolation selection
"L" for MS1 & "H" for MS2

Functional description
Origin exciting output signal
Switched ON while origin is being excited

Pulse width : 0.25μs min., Rising-up time : 1μs max.
Pulse interval : 0.25μs min., Pulse frequency : 500kpps max.
Pulse voltage : "H" for 4～8V & “L” for 0～0.5V
Triggerd at the edge of OFF （Logic"L"） to ON （Logic"H"） of photo-coupler current
CCW rotation with CCW input of "L" in 1-clock system

入力抵抗　Input resistance

270Ω

270Ω

390Ω

390Ω

0
1
A
50

1
2
B
80

2
4
C

100

3
5
D

125

4
8
E

200

5
10
F

250

6
16

7
20

8
25

9
40

0
0.4
A

1.09

1
0.5
B

1.15

2
0.57

C
1.22

3
0.63

D
1.27

4
0.71

E
1.33

5
0.77

F
1.4

6
0.84

7
0.9

8
0.96

9
1.02

0
27
A
70

1
31
B
74

2
36
C
78

3
40
D
82

4
45
E
86

5
50
F
90

6
54

7
58

8
62

9
66

出力容量 Output capacity
DC30V max.
50mA max.

注1）
Note 1）

MS1 MS2

RUN

STOP

DC24V入力 マイクロステップドライバ
DC24V Input Microstep Driver

KR-A55MC

マイクロステップ
Micro-step

0.4～1.4A / 相対応
0.4～1.4A / phase

ケースタイプ
Case type

■仕　様　Specifications

ON ← OFF

ON1 2 3
注2（Note2）

■対象シリーズ / Applicable MoBo series
精密ボールねじタイプ（MB）/ Precision Ball Screw type（MB）
転造ボールねじタイプ（TMB） / Rolled Ball Screw type（TMB）

Black（黒）
Green（緑）
Orange（橙）
Red（赤）
Bule（青）

Please use them
if necessary. 

必要に応じて
使用して
ください

Z.P+
D.S-
D.S+

CCW-
CCW+
CW-
CW+

H.O+
H.O-

Black（黒）
Green（緑）

Orange（橙）
Red（赤）

Blue（青）
Z.P-

GND
+DC24V

KR-A55MC
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AC100-220V

AC100-220V入力 マイクロステップドライバ
AC100-220V Input Microstep Driver

項目　Items

電源　Power supply

駆動電流　Output current
（出荷時 0.75A/相）
（0.75A/phase at shipping）
駆動方式　Driving Type

入力信号
回路
Input signal
circuit

出力信号
回路
Output signal
Circuit

マイクロステップ分割設定
（出荷時MS1 ： 5、MS2 ： 0）

Setting of micro-step
interpolation
（MS1 ： 5, MS2 ： 0 at shipping）

駆動電流の設定
（出荷時設定 ： 5）
Setting of driving current
（Setting "5" at shipping）

自動カレントダウン設定
（出荷時設定 ： 5）
Automatic current-down
（Setting "5" at shipping）

仕様値　Specification

AC100-220V（±10％）max.3A 50/60Hz 

定格電流0.4～1.4A/相　Rated current : 0.4～1.4A/phase
デジタルSW [RUN]によって、0.4～1.4A/相まで設定が可能。
Capable of setting the current to 0.4～1.4A/phase by the digital switch "RUN"

バイポーラペンタゴン定電流駆動方式　Bipolar pentagon constant current drive
機能説明
1クロック方式時のパルス信号入力
2クロック方式時の正転信号入力
1クロック方式時の回転方向指示入力
2クロック方式時の逆転信号入力
モータ励磁OFF制御信号
“H”でモータ励磁OFF
マイクロステップ分割選択信号
“L”でMS1、“H”でMS2を選択
パルス幅 0.25μsec以上、立上り立下り時間 1μsec以下
パルス間隔 0.25μsec以上、パルス周波数 500kpps以下
パルス電圧“H” ： 4～8V “L” ： 0～0.5V
フォトカプラの電流がOFF（論理L）からON（論理H）で動作
1クロック方式時、CCW入力“L”の時CCW回転
機能説明
原点励磁信号出力
原点励磁時ON
励磁シーケンスが[0]の時ONになり、0.72°のモータの場合は7.2度毎に出力される。電源投入時にステップ角
を切替えた時は出力されない場合がある。
This signal is ON at the exciting sequence of [0] and is transmitted at each 7.2 degrees for the Step Motor
with 0.72°steps. When micro-step angle is changed after the power supply is turned on,it may not be transmitted.

1種類のみのマイクロステップ駆動の場合はデジタルSW MS1で分割数を設定する。
2種類のマイクロステップ駆動をさせる場合（往復運動時の行きと戻りでスピードを変える場合）は、デジタルSW
MS1、MS2で各々の分割数を設定する。
For micro-step driving of one type only, set the number interpolution using the digital SW MS1.
For micro-step driving of two types.（i.e. when changing speed for going and returning in reciprocating motion）
set respective numbers of interpolation using the digital SW MS1 and MS2.

設定番号　Set No.             0        1        2        3        4        5        6       7       8         9
分割数　Interpolation         1        2        4        5        8        10       16       20      25       40
　　　　　　　　　　　     A       B        C       D        E        F
　　　　　　　　　　        50      80     100    125    200    250
注1）マイクロステップ分割の設定番号0.1選択時は、内部にて4分割の低振動駆動となる。
Note 1）When the setting of micro-step interpolating No. is "0.1", 1/4-interpolate low-frequency driving takes place inside.
モータ回転時の電流はデジタルSW RUN によって下表から選択して設定する。
The output current to the motor in rotation is set by the digital switch "RUN" to select from the table below.
設定番号　Set No.              0        1        2        3        4        5       6       7        8         9
電流（A） Current（A）       0.4    0.5     0.57   0.63   0.71  0.77   0.84    0.9    0.96   1.02
　　　　　　　　　　　     A      B        C       D        E        F
　　　　　　　　　　     1.09  1.15   1.22   1.27   1.33   1.4
モータ停止時の電流はデジタルSW STOP によって下表から選択して設定する。
この数値はRUN電流に対するパーセントです。最終パルス入力後約500msで電流が減少する。
The output current to the motor at stationary is set by the digital switch "STOP" to select from the table below.
The value is set by the percent to "RUN" current. The current decreases at approx. 500ms after the last pulse.

設定番号　Set No.             0       1        2        3        4        5        6       7        8        9
パーセント（％）                  27     31     36     40     45     50     54     58     62     66  
　　　　　　　　　　　     A       B        C       D        E         F
　　　　　　　　　　       70      74      78      82      86       90

信号名 Signal name
CW+
CW-

CCW+
CCW-
H.O.+
H.O.-
D.S.+
D.S.-

信号名 Signal name
Z.P.+
Z.P.-

■仕　様　Specifications

Functional description
Pulse signal input for 1 clock mode
CW rotation input for 2 clock mode
Rotational direction input for 1 crock
CCW rotation input for 2 clock
Motor exciting OFF control signal
"H" for motor exciting OFF
Micro-step interpolation selection
"L" for MS1 & "H" for MS2

Functional description      　　　　　　　　出力容量 Output capacity
Origin exciting output signal                          DC30V max.
Switched ON while origin is being excited   50mA max.

Pulse width : 0.25μs min., Rising-up time : 1μs max.
Pulse interval : 0.25μs min., Pulse frequency : 500kpps max.
Pulse voltage : "H" for 4～8V & “L” for 0～0.5V
Triggerd at the edge of OFF （Logic"L"） to ON （Logic"H"） of photo-coupler current
CCW rotation with CCW input of "L" in 1-clock system

入力抵抗　Input resistance

270Ω

270Ω

390Ω

390Ω

MS1 MS2

RUN

STOP

KR-A535M

マイクロステップ
Micro-step

0.4～1.4A / 相対応
0.4～1.4A / phase

フルコネクタタイプ
Full connector

●結線図 / Connection diagrams

項目　Items 仕様値　Specification

ディップスイッチ設定
（出荷時設定すべてOFF）
Setting of dip-switches
（All off at shipping）

No. 表示
symbol

機能
Function ON OFF

1 TEST 自己テスト機能
Self test function

約250ppsで回転
Rotating at 250pps

通常動作
Normal operation

2 1 / 2 CLK クロック方式切替
Switching of clock

1クロック方式
1 clock mode

2クロック方式
2 clock mode

3 C / D 自動カレントダウン
Automatic current-down

しない
Invaild

する
Vaild

動作周囲温度・湿度
Operating temperature 
& humidity

0 ～ 40℃　85%RH以下（但し、結露なきこと）
0 ～ 40℃　85%RH Max. without any condensation.

保存周囲温度・湿度
Storage temperature
& humidity

-10 ～ 70℃　85%RH以下（但し、結露なきこと）
-10 ～ 70℃　85%RH Max. without any dew condensation.

質量
Mass

約660g
Approximately 660g

注2（note2）
OFF → ON

ON1
 2

 3

■対象シリーズ / Applicable MoBo series
精密ボールねじタイプ（MB）/ Precision Ball Screw type（MB）
転造ボールねじタイプ（TMB） / Rolled Ball Screw type（TMB）

Blue（青）
Red（赤）
Orange（橙）
Green（緑）
Black（黒）

Blue（青）
Red（赤）

Orange（橙）
Green（緑）
Black（黒）

Please use them
if necessary. 

必要に応じて
使用して
ください

KR-A535M

Z.P-
Z.P+
D.S-
D.S+

CCW-
CCW+
CW-
CW+

H.O+
H.O-

GND

N

L 100～220VAC
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DC24V フル・ハーフステップ
Full / half step

0.35～2A / 相
0.35～2A / phase

基板タイプ
Board type

基板タイプ
Board type

DC24V入力 2相マイクロステップドライバ
DC24V Input 2-phase Microstep Driver

SD4030B

0.5～3 / 相
0.5～3A / phaseDC24V マイクロステップ

Micro-step

項　目　Items 内容　Description 備考　Note
入力電源電圧　Input voltagee DC+18V～40V

出力電流　Output current 0.5～3Ａpeak（±5％）/相
0.5～3Ａpeak（±5％）/phase

電源24V を超える場合は減定格となります
Being lower rated output current beyond Power Supply 24V

駆動方式　Drive method バイポーラ定電流チョッパー方式
Chopper mode by Bipolar constant current

ユニポーラタイプでも使用可
It can be used for uni-polar type.

カレントダウン機能
Current down function

自動カレントダウン
パルス停止後約0.7秒で電流をCDN ボリュームで
設定された電流に下げる
Auto Current down 
Adjusting to set lower current of CND volume after 0.7 
second after pulse stop

スイッチにより機能選択可能
Selectable by switch.

最大入力パルス周波数
Maximum input pulse cycle 100Kpps

調整機能
Adjusting

RUN 励磁電流設定用（0.5～3A）
For excitation current

出荷時は2A に設定される
The default factory setting is 2A.

STOP カレントダウン時の電流設定用
For current value on current down mode.

RUN 電流の10％～60％
Selectable between 10％ to 60％ of RUN current.

JOG JOG の速度設定用
For JOG speed setting. 300pps～14Kpps

選択機能
Select function

SW-1,2,3 分割数選択
Select of Resolutions 1/2, 1/8, 1/10, 1/16, 1/20, 1/32, 1/40, 1/64

SW-4 自動カレントダウン有効/無効選択
ON/OFF for function of auto current down mode.

スイッチON で有効、OFFで無効 出荷時は“有効”に設定される
Switch ON is active and OFF is no active. The default factory setting is ON.

SW-5,6 ミックスディケイ比率選択
Mixed Decay ratio 75％, 50％, 25％, 5％

SW-7,8 JOG 機能選択
Select of JOG function.

SW-7 ON でJOG有効、SW-8 ON でCW、OFFでCCW
SW-7 ON is active for JOG, SW-8 ON is CW, OFF is CCW

入力信号
Input signals

P+,P- 指令パルス
Pulse Command

フォトカプラで絶縁
Isolated by photo couplerD+,D- 指令方向

Direction Command
OFF+,OFF- 励磁OFF　No excitation

出力信号
Output signals ALM+,ALM-

アラーム（パワー素子過熱検出）
パワー素子内の温度が170℃（Typ.）に達したときに出力
Alarm （Prospecting of over-heat for Power device）
Output at over 170℃（Typ.） of power device

フォトカプラで絶縁、正常時ON、アラーム時OFF
Photo Isolation, ON is active, OFF is no active（ALARM）.

外形寸法　Dimension W90×D55.5×H28
動作温度・湿度
Operating Temperature and Humidity 0～40℃、35～80% RH 結露なきこと　No condensation

保存温度・湿度
Storage Temperature and Humidity -20～+85℃、35～80% RH 結露なきこと　No condensation

質量
Mass

約106g
Approximately106g

■仕　様　Specifications

Please use them
if  necessary. 
必要に応じて
使用してください

※1パルス（PULSE/dir）方式のみとなります。
※1-pulse mode（PULSE/dir）only.

SD4030B

ALM-
ALM+
Off-
Off+

D-
D+
P-
P+

0V
+V+18V～+40V

0V

/Ｂ
Ｂ
/Ａ
Ａ

RUN CDNJOGJOG

8 1

C
N

1
C

N
2

White（白）
Yellow（黄）
Blue（青）
Red（赤）

（パルス入力 / Pulse input）
（パルス入力 / Pulse input）

（方向入力  / Direction input）
（方向入力  / Direction input）

●結線図 / Connection diagrams

項　目　Items 仕様値　Specification
電　源　Power supply DC+24V ±10% 3A Max.（全消費電流）（tatal current consumed）

出力電源　Output current 0.35～2A Max / 相　可変抵抗VRにて設定（出荷時　1A / 相）
0.35～2A Max. / phase Variable resistor（VR） setting（Set to 1 A / phase when shipped）

駆動方式　Drive method ユニポーラ定電流チョッパー方式 
Chopper mode by Uni-polar constant current

励磁方式（出荷時2相励磁）
Excitation method
（2 phase excitation at shipment）
フル / ハーフ
Full / half

1 相励磁
1-phase excitation
ディップスイッチ
Dip switch

1-2 相励磁
（ハーフステップ/half step）
1-2 phase excitation
ディップスイッチ
Dip switch

2 相励磁
（フルステップ/full step）
2 phase excitation
ディップスイッチ
Dip switch

入力信号回路
Input signal circuit

フォトカプラTLP521（東芝）　　入力抵抗220Ω
Photo coupler TLP521（Toshiba）, Input resistance 200Ω
フォトカプラの入力電流10mA以上20mA以下
Photo coupler input current, over 10mA, below 20mA

入力信号
Input signal

1パルス入力
1-pulse input
　PULSE 
　DIR

ジャンパスイッチ
Jumper switch

DIR信号のフォトカプラの電流と回転方向
DIR signal's photo coupler current and rotation direction
ON CW回転 rotation
OFF CCW回転 rotation

2パルス入力
2-pulse input
　CW
　CCW

ジャンパスイッチ
Jumper switch

注：CW入力時はCCW入力のフォトカプラ電流はOFF、CCW入力時はCW入力のフォ
　 トカプラ電流はOFFのこと。同時に、CW、CCW入力にパルスを入力しないこと。
Note : Make sure that CCW input photo coupler current is OFF during CW
            input and CW input photo coupler current is OFF during CCW input.
            Never input pulse to both CW and CCW at the same time.

イネーブル
ENABLE

フォトカプラの電流がONでモータが無励磁、フォトカプラの電流がOFFでモータが励磁
When photo coupler current is ON, motor is not excitable.
When photo coupler current is OFF, motor is excitable.

（出荷時1パルス入力）
（Set to 1 pulse input at shipment）

パルス幅5μsec 以上、立上がり立ち下がり時間2μsec以下、フォトカプラの電流がONからOFFで動作
Pulse duration is 5μsec or more, rise / fall time is 2μsec or less.
Operation starts when photo coupler current is switched from ON to OFF.

出力信号
Output signal

CKOUT（CKO） 入力パルス確認用ランド ： TTL出力
Land for checking input pulse ： TTL output

電源設定端子（IS）
Current
terminal（IS）

出力電流確認用端子 ： 0.23（V）=1（A / 相）
Terminal for checking output current ： 0.23（V）=1（A/phase）

自動カレントダウン
（出荷時動作設定）
Automatic current down
（Set ON at shipment）

作動時
When in operation
ディプスイッチ
Dip switch

入力パルスの立ち上がりから約1sec後、
出力電流が約50%にダウンします。
Approximately 1 sec after turning on 
input pulse, output current drops 
approximately 50%.

非作動時
When not in operation
ディップスイッチ
Dip switch

周囲温湿度
Surrounding
environment

動作時 / During operation 0～40℃　90%RH以下（結露なきこと）　 0～40℃ under 90% RH （no condensation）

保存時 /Stand-by -10～70℃　90%RH以下（結露なきこと）　-10～70℃ under 90% RH （no condensation）
附属品
Accessories

コネクタハウジングXHP-6（JST）1個、XHP-8（JST）1個、コンタクトBXH-001T-P0.6（JST）14個
Connector housing 1pc XHP-6（JST）, 1pc XHP-8（JST）, 14pcs contacts BXH-001T-P0.6 （JST）

質量
Mass 106g

DC24V入力 2相ステッピングモータドライバ
DC24V Input 2-phase Stepping Motor Driver

KS9110

■仕　様　Specifications
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●結線図 / Connection diagrams

■対象シリーズ / Applicable MoBo series
樹脂ナットすべりねじタイプ（RM）/ Resin Lead Screw type（RM）

■対象シリーズ / Applicable MoBo series
2相転造ボールねじタイプ（2TMB） / 2-phase Rolled Ball Screw type（2TMB）

Please use them
if necessary. 

必要に応じて
使用してください

KS9110

enable- / イネーブル-
enable+ / イネーブル+

GND
+DC24V

CCW-
CCW+

CW-
CW+

Yellow（黄）

Green（緑）

Bule（青）
Red（赤）

White（白）
Black（黒）

/B
B

/A
A

COM2
COM1
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●取扱い、使用上の注意事項
※MoBoシリーズはモータシャフトとねじ軸が一体型という構造上、ねじ軸、モータのいずれかが破損した場合は
修理不可能となっております。予めご了承ください。

★使用上の注意
1. ご使用に際しては、取扱説明書をよく読み、内容を十分理解し、安全のための注意事項は必ず厳守した上で
ご使用ください。

2. 本製品を叩いたり、落下、及び規定を超えるスラスト荷重、ラジアル荷重を加えると破損することがありますので、
取扱いには十分注意してください。

3. 開封されましたら製品に異常がないか、またはご注文通りの製品かご確認ください。
4. 各部を分解しますと、ゴミの侵入や各部の組立精度を悪化させる原因になりますので、分解はしないでください。
5. 異物が侵入すると、ボール循環部品の破損や、早期寿命の原因、機能の損失を引き起こしますので、
ゴミ、切り粉など異物の侵入は防止してください。

6. ボールねじを使用する上で、潤滑剤の供給は不可欠です。
また一般的な用途で2~3ヶ月に一度、グリースの点検とともにグリースの補給を実施してください。
使用中にグリースが汚れてきた場合は、古いグリースを拭き取った後に指定グリースを給油してください。

7. 荷重や許容回転数等は、弊社の仕様を超えて使用しないでください。
8. 設計に際しては、ラジアル荷重やモーメント荷重が直接ボールねじに作用しないようにしてください。
ボールねじの寿命が著しく低下する危険性があります。また、取付け芯違いが発生すると偏荷重として作用することに
なり、精度劣化や寿命低下の原因となります。

9. ボールねじナットをオーバーランさせるとボール脱落、循環部品の損傷、ボール溝への圧痕等が発生し、作動不良を
起こすことがあります。
ナットをオーバーランさせた場合は、有償にて修理いたします。

10. 加減速レートは、各シリーズの推奨値を参照してください。
11. モータリード線を持たないでください。またモータリード線は固定用です。可動用として使用しないでください。
12. 磁気記録媒体を近づけないでください。
13. モータのトルクスピード特性は負荷条件や使用ドライバにより仕様値と異なります。
14. 仕様範囲内でステッピングモータは共振点を持ちます。共振点を避けてご使用ください。

★安全上の注意
1. 異臭、異音、発煙、異常発熱、振動等が発生した場合、瞬時に停止し、電源を落としてください。
2. 定格電流以上の電流を流さないでください。
3. 負荷条件や使用ドライバによりモータが異常発熱する恐れがあります。
ご使用の際には、モータ表面温度80℃までとしてください。

4. 結線方式、駆動方式、相順を確認してください。誤配線はモータの異常動作の原因になります。
5. アースは必ずとってください。
6. モータリード線を無理に曲げたり、引っ張ったり、はさみ込まないでください。
7. 動作中は可動部に触れないでください。
8. モータ耐電圧試験及びメガーテストは制御機と接続を切り離して実施してください。
9. 保守、点検前には、ドライバの入力電源を切ってください。

★使用環境
1. 周囲温度 0~40℃の範囲外、周囲湿度 20~80%RHの範囲外、結露が生じたり、腐食性ガスや可燃性ガスが
発生する場所では使用しないでください。

2. 強電界、強磁界の発生する場所では使用しないでください。
3. 鉄粉等の粉体、塵埃、オイルミスト、切削液、水分、塩分、有機溶剤が発生または飛散する場所では
使用しないでください。

4. 常に振動が作用する箇所や、衝撃、真空など、特殊環境下では使用しないでください。 

●Precaution of handling and operating
※Since MoBo series is the product which integrated the Motor Shaft and the Screw Shaft, 

repair is not possible, if either Motor or Ball Screw is damaged.

★Precaution for operating
1. Before use, please read instruction manuals and follow the precautions below.
2. Do not hit or drop the Shaft, do not apply Axial load or Radial load exceeding specifications, 

it may cause malfunction.
3. Before use, please check that the product has no defect, and product is the same as your order.
4. Do not disassemble each component, dust may get inside the product. It may deteriorate accuracy.
5. Please prevent contamination from dust or swarf. Dust or swarf may cause damage to Ball Screw, 

which lead to deteriorating the function.
6. Lubrication is required under the Ball Screw operation. Lubricant condition should be checked 

every 2 to 3 months. If Grease is contaminated, remove old Grease and replace with new one.
7. Do not use MoBo exceeding our specifications in Load or Speed.
8. Care must be taken not to apply Radial load or Moment load directly on Ball Screw.

This will lead to shorten the Ball Screw life remarkably. In addition, misalignment between Ball Screw
and other components will lead to deterioration of function, such as accuracy, life and so on.

9. Allowing Ball Screw Nut to over-run may result in malfunctioning due to Balls escaping,
damage to recirculation parts, and indentation on the raceways. Continued use in this state will lead to rapid 
wear and damage to recirculation parts.Therefore Ball Screw Nut must never be allowed to over-run.
If over-running occurs, contact KSS for an inspection with charge.

10. Acceleration & Deceleration rate should be followed by recommended number described in each series.
11. Do not hold the Motor lead wire. Motor lead wire is for fixation, do not use the Motor lead wire as movabilities.
12. Keep away from Magnetic memory device.
13. The Motor torque and speed characteristics may vary from the specifications, 

depending on the load conditions or Driver used. Please adjust as appropriate.
14. The Motor has a resonant point within the specifications. Please avoid the resonant point when in use.

★Precaution for safety
1. If abnormal odor, noise, smoke, overheating, or vibration occurs, stop operation immediately 

and turn the power off.
2. Do not use MoBo exceeding rated current.
3. The Motor may overheat depending on the load condition or Driver used. 

Make sure that the Motor surface temperature does not exceed 80℃ when in use.
4. Check the wire connection type, Drive system, and phase sequence. 

Inappropriate connection leads to malfunction.
5. A ground connection must be used.
6. Do not bend, pull or pinch the Motor lead wire.
7. Do not touch moving parts during operation.
8. Disconnect from the Controller before performing dielectric withstanding voltage test of the Motor or 

megger test.
9. Please switch off the Driver, when inspection or maintenance.

★Operating environment
1. Operating environment should be 0~40℃ in temperature and 20~80%RH in humidity. 

Do not use MoBo under dew condensation, corrosive gas or inflammable gas environment.
2. Do not use MoBo under strong electric field, strong magnetic field.
3. Please prevent from swarf, oil mist, cutting fluid, water/moisture, salt spray, 

organic solvent and other contamination.
4. MoBo cannot be used under the vibration, impact, vacuum, and other special environment.




